
 

 

 

 
Meeting 
 

Business and Housing Policy Committee 
 

Date and Time 
 

Tuesday, 22nd June, 2021 at 6.30 pm. 

Venue 
 
 

Walton Suite, Winchester Guildhall 

Note: This meeting is being held in person at the location specified above. In line 
with relevant legislation and public health guidance the following arrangements 
apply. Members of the public should note that a live audio feed of the meeting will be 
available from the councils website (www.winchester.gov.uk ) and the video 
recording will be available shortly after the meeting.  
 
For members of the public who are unable to utilise this facility, a limited number of 
seats will be made available at the above named location however attendance must 
be notified to the council at least 3 clear working days before the meeting. Please 
note that priority will be given to those wishing to attend and address the meeting 
over those wishing to attend and observe. 
 

AGENDA 
 

 

PROCEDURAL ITEMS  

1.   Apologies and Deputy Members  
 To note the names of apologies given and Deputy Members who are 

attending the meeting in place of appointed Members. 
 

2.   Disclosure of Interests  
 To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters 

to be discussed. 
 

Note:  Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, and non disclosable interests in accordance with 
legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct.        

 
If you require advice, please contact the appropriate Democratic Services 
Officer, prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   Appointment of Vice Chairperson for the 2021/22 Municipal Year  
 

4.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 February 2021 (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.winchester.gov.uk/


5.   To note the date and times of future meetings of this Committee  
 22 June 2021 

6:30pm 
21 Sept 2021 
6:30pm 

30 Nov 2021 
6:30pm 

1 March 2022 
6:30pm 

 

6.   To note the Work Programme for 2021/22 (Pages 11 - 12) 
 

7.   Chairperson's Announcements  
 

8.   Public Participation  
 To receive and note questions asked and statements made from members of 

the public on matters which fall within the remit of the Committee 
 
NB members of the public are required to register with Democratic Services 
three clear working days before the meeting (see below for further details). 
 

 Members of the public and visiting councillors may speak at the Policy 
Committee, provided they have registered to speak three working days in 
advance.  Please contact Democratic Services by 5pm on Wednesday 16 
June 2021 via democracy@winchester.gov.uk or (01962) 848 264 to 
register to speak and for further details. 

 

 

BUSINESS ITEMS  

9.   HRA Welfare Fund and Preventing Homelessness Grant Spending 
Plan(s) BHP019 (Pages 13 - 20) 
 

10.   Green Economic Development Strategy BHP017 (Pages 21 - 58) 
 

11.   High Street Priority Plan BHP018 (Pages 59 - 80) 
 

12.   Update on a Digital Winchester  
 

Lisa Kirkman 
Strategic Director and Monitoring Officer 

 
All of the Council’s publicly available agendas, reports and minutes are 
available to view and download from the Council’s Website and are also open 
to inspection at the offices of the council.  As part of our drive to minimise our 
use of paper we do not provide paper copies of the full agenda pack at 
meetings. We do however, provide a number of copies of the agenda front 
sheet at the meeting which contains the QR Code opposite. Scanning this 
code enables members of the public to easily access all of the meeting papers 
on their own electronic device. Please hold your device’s camera or QR code 
App over the QR Code so that it's clearly visible within your screen and you 

will be redirected to the agenda pack. 

 

 
14 June 2021 
 

mailto:democracy@winchester.gov.uk
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


Agenda Contact: Dave Shaw, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01962 848 221  Email: dshaw@winchester.gov.uk 
 
*With the exception of exempt items, Agenda, reports and previous minutes are available on the 
Council’s Website www.winchester.gov.uk 

 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
 
Chairperson: Weir (Liberal Democrats) Vice-Chairperson:  
 
Conservatives Liberal Democrats 
Isaacs 
Lumby 
Scott 
 

Bronk 
Craske 
Fern 
Radcliffe 
 

 
Deputy Members 

 
Horrill and Miller Edwards and Ferguson 
 
Quorum = 4 members 
 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
A public question and comment session is available at 6.30pm for a 15 minute 
period.  There are few limitations on the questions you can ask.  These relate to 
current applications, personal cases and confidential matters.  Please contact 
Democratic Services on 01962 848 264 three days in advance of the meeting for 
further details.  If there are no members of the public present at 6.30pm who wish to 
ask questions or make statements, then the meeting will commence. 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the Council’s website. The 
meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Access to Information Procedure Rules within the Council's 
Constitution for further information, which is available to view on the Council’s 
website. 
 
DISABLED ACCESS: 
 
Disabled access is normally available, but please phone Democratic Services on 
01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary 
arrangements are in place. 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



BUSINESS AND HOUSING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 
 

9 February 2021 
Attendance: 

 

Councillors 

 

Weir (Chairperson)  

  
Bell 
Brook 
Craske 
Horrill 
Hiscock  

Lumby 
Power 
Scott 
 

 

Others in attendance who addressed the meeting: 

 

Councillors Thompson (Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Communications), Cutler (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Risk), Learney (Cabinet Member for Housing and Asset 
Management), Ferguson (Cabinet Member for Local Economy and 
Climate Emergency) and Murphy (Cabinet Member for Climate 
Emergency). 
 

Full audio recording and video 

 

 
1.  APOLOGIES AND DEPUTY MEMBERS 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rutter. 

 

2.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

 
Councillor Hiscock declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest in respect of 
various agenda items due to his role as a County Councillor. 
 
Councillor Scott declared that he was a council tenant in respect of the matters 
relating to the Housing Restoration presentation. 
 

3.    MINUTES  

 

RESOLVED: 
 

 That subject to Councillor Rutter being shown as being in attendance 
and Councillor Clear (deputy member) being shown as not in attendance, the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=349&MId=2604&Ver=4


minutes of the previous meeting held on 1 December 2020 be approved and 
adopted. 

 
4.    WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2020/21 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Work Programme for 2020/21 be noted. 
 

5.    CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

The Chairperson welcomed to the meeting TACT representatives Mrs M Gill and Mr 
D Light. 

 
6.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 

No members of the public were present to make representations. 
 

7.    BRIEFING ON RESTORATION WORK – ECONOMY AND HOUSING AND 

IMPACTS – PRESENTATION 

  

The Service Lead – Economy and Tourism and the Strategic Director – Services 
gave a presentation on the Covid 19 restoration work. 
 
Members asked questions and raised various comments which were addressed by 
Councillors Ferguson and Learney and the relevant officers. 
 
The Chairperson stated that it would be of benefit to report to a future meeting an 
updated allocation of grant funding table to show how the grants that had been 
dispersed to businesses had been distributed throughout the district and where the 
benefits had been gained. 

 
Responding to questions, officers emphasised that the priority had been to support 
the sectors most affected during the pandemic.  The objective was to increase 
pedestrian footfall on the district’s high streets and to be in the strongest position to 
bring people back when restrictions eased. 
 
The Chairperson observed that the recovery strategy was not about one big project 
but rather about transformational change. The green economic development 
strategy was fundamental and getting the digital infrastructure in place was key to 
remaining competitive.  Working in partnership across the district and with 
neighbours was also essential to enable the transition. 
 
Officers explained that the landscape for retail had irreversibly changed and that 
developing the experiential component of the high street offer would be critical to 
future success.  The e-commerce platform was supporting independent retailers.  
The high streets would be used by the public in a different way; festivals and 
markets would play an important role in animating them. 
 

Page 6



Support through ‘Love Local’ had been rolled out across the district into the market 
towns. 
 
Members discussed a range of ideas for rebuilding economic activity.  These 
included optimising the use of assets in the district to attract employment and 
inward investment. 
 
The Design Festival would showcase the strengths of Winchester’s economy and 
exemplify why locating in the district was good for business. Partnerships were 
seen as key to filling the gaps in broadband/digital infrastructure. The Chairperson 
undertook to seek clarification on the objectives and membership of key partnership 
groups outlined in the presentation. 
 
In response to questions about the e-commerce platform, the officers and Cabinet 
members clarified that there were expectations that businesses would make a 
small contribution at a future date but the council was committed to ensuring that 
the platform was sustainable.  
 
The strategy for the digitally enabled economy would provide a road map for 
transition to a greener, more sustainable, digitally enabled economy and the key 
was to obtain buy-in from the whole business community for a shared vision. 
 
In respect of housing recovery it was noted that, despite the challenges presented 
by Covid measures, the housing team had been operating very much as business 
as usual.  New homes completions were coming forward and the council was on 
target to meet its 1000 homes objective; tenancy services and property services 
were operating to business as usual and plans were coming forward for delivery of 
the housing response to the climate emergency. 
 
The “Everyone in” programme for the homeless continued and the no eviction 
policy remained in place. A priority was to sustain tenancies through the difficult 
times.  
 
The housing team emphasised that the needs of vulnerable tenants had increased 
during the pandemic. Mental health issues were dominating the work of tenancy 
services and options were being looking at to increase support in this area by 
commissioning support from other agencies and if possible by employing a further 
mental health officer (currently 1 officer). 
 
A report on the findings of the Next Generation Winchester project looking at 
housing for younger people would be brought to the summer 2021 meeting of the 
committee. 
 
In response to questions raised at the Scrutiny Committee regarding the options to 
provide additional support to tenants, it was noted that rent increases were set 
nationally and for those receiving a housing component in Universal Credit, this 
was automatically uplifted to cover a rent rise.  Measures to support vulnerable 
tenants such as rent discounts or rent free periods would not therefore benefit 
those most in need and could cost the Housing Revenue Account in the region of 
£500,000. Social rents were on the whole 50-60% of market rents. 

Page 7



 
In response to further questions about the rent increase, officers confirmed that 
Universal Credit would meet the full increase in rent where rent was covered in full. 
Those in most need would be receiving this assistance. The number of tenants on 
housing related benefit had increased from 400 to 1000 during Covid. A rebate 
scheme could cause difficulties for tenants and the preference would be to add 
extra tenant support or benefits – putting funds from the Housing Revenue Account 
balances into an additional hardship fund or similar.  The proposals for an 
enhancement of the hardship fund was welcomed by the committee. 
 
The housing team were therefore considering how to build on the existing targeted 
hardship fund to help those who needed it most, possibly through a voucher 
scheme or a range of alternative measures. These would be brought to a future 
committee meeting. 
 
In response to a question about the steps that could be taken to partner with other 
organisations to build capacity among local trades to respond to the climate 
emergency, reference was made to the recruitment of an energy officer to the 
housing team who would play a key part in increasing the council’s capacity to 
respond. 
 
Members asked that in future years they expected to see more policy papers come 
to the Policy Committee before going to Cabinet. It was expressed that due 
diligence on papers going to Cabinet should be undertaken in this committee. In 
response it was suggested that moving the February meeting of the committee to 
March would allow more time to do this. 
 
Concerns were raised about contacts with older people not in sheltered housing 
schemes. Officers advised that all residents in de-designated schemes continued to 
have out of hours support and access to life lines. Re-engagement with tenants as 
lockdown was lifted was a priority for the Housing Team. 
 
The mental health specialist in the Tenancy Sustainment Service was working with 
colleagues across the housing service and with the Community Health Service 
team. Mental health had been a growing problem during lockdown; upskilling 
housing teams and commissioning more services would be part of any additional 
response. Members agreed this should be revisited at a future meeting. 
 
TACT members supported the need for more capacity for mental health 
interventions and any measures directed towards people on low incomes and other 
vulnerable tenants. 
 
Questions were asked about reductions to the outreach team. Officers confirmed 
that outreach was a vital part of the service to vulnerable people and they were 
reviewing how the service was delivered.  Homeless people still had access to 
support.  
 
It was also raised by a member that the housing development strategy might have 
benefitted from increased scrutiny prior to its consideration by Cabinet in March 
2021 and it was asked how important housing issues such as this could be better 

Page 8



considered in the future.  In addition, the question was raised on how to engage 
with TACT more effectively and how the outreach service could be delivered for 
homeless people.  
 
The Chairperson also thanked members for raising the issue of building capacity 
within trade teams to support the council’s zero carbon strategy within the public 
and private housing stocks. 
 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the presentations be noted and that a further report on the option 
of an additional hardship fund that was targeted at those tenants that were in 
most need be brought back to the next meeting of the policy committee for 
further consideration. 
 

 
The virtual meeting commenced at 6:00 pm and concluded at 8:50 pm 

 
 
 

Chairperson
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



BUSINESS & HOUSING POLICY COMMITTEE – WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2021/22 
 

 
22 JUNE 2021 
 

 
 

 
BUSINESS 

 
LEAD OFFICER  

 
COMMITTEE DATE 

 
STATUS/COMMENT 

Original Revised  

 HRA Welfare Fund and Preventing 
Homelessness Grant Spending Plan(s) 
BHP019 

Gillian Knight 22 June 2021   

 Green Economic Development Strategy 
BHP017 

Sue Robbins 22 June 2021   

 High Street Priority Plan BHP018 Sue Robbins 22 June 2021   

 Update on a Digital Winchester Sue Robbins 22 June 2021  Verbal Update 

 
21 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

  
BUSINESS 

 

 
LEAD OFFICER 

 
COMMITTEE DATE 

 
STATUS/ COMMENT 

Original Revised 

 A digital economy for Winchester - 
Update 

Sue Robbins 21 September 
2021 

  

 Housing for younger people - Update Gillian Knight 21 September 
2021 

  

 Housing Company Richard Botham 21 September 
2021 

  

 Local Plan review – Verbal Update  21 September 
2021 
 

 Verbal Update 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 6



 
30 NOVEMBER 2021  
 

  
BUSINESS 

 

 
LEAD OFFICER 

COMMITTEE DATE STATUS/COMMENT 

 

 Housing Revenue Account cycle – 
Questions arising 

Richard Botham 30 November 
2021 

  

      

 
1 MARCH 2022 
 

  
BUSINESS 

 

 
LEAD OFFICER 

COMMITTEE DATE STATUS/COMMENT 

      

      

 
Other reports due to come forward to the Business and Housing Policy Committee later in 2022/23 are as follows: 
(Meeting date to be confirmed) 

 
  2022/23 

 

Informal Scrutiny Groups – Housing for Younger People 

Informal Scrutiny Groups – A digital economy for Winchester 

Updated 14 June 2021 

 

P
age 12



  
 

BHP019 
BUSINESS AND HOUSING POLICY COMMITTEE  

 

REPORT TITLE: HRA WELFARE FUND AND PREVENTING HOMELESSNESS 
GRANT SPENDING PLANS.  
 
22 JUNE 2021  

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Cllr Kelsie Learney  

Contact Officer:  Gillian Knight Tel No: 01962 848 577 Email 
gknight@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  ALL 
 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

This paper sets out for discussion the proposed 2021/22 HRA Welfare Fund 
spending plan introduced to provide additional support and assistance for council 
tenants. The additional one off sum of £500,000 funded from the existing HRA 
balance was approved at full council on 24 February 2021. The proposals are 
brought forward in discussion with TACT and tenants.  

The 2021/22 Homelessness Prevention Grant of £300,095 allocated by the Ministry 
of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) give local authorities 
control and flexibility in managing homelessness pressures and supporting those 
who are at risk of homelessness. This paper sets out for discussion the proposed 
spending plans to prevent homelessness and to support the most excluded within 
our communities.    

  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. That the Policy Committee review and comment upon the proposed spending 
plans of the HRA Welfare fund and the Homelessness Prevention Grant.  

 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 9



  BHP019 
 

 

 

 
1 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS  

1.1 The resources required to deliver on the spending plan objectives will come 
within existing staffing resources.  

1.2 A one off allocation of funding from the existing HRA balance as approved at 
full council on 24 February 2021.  

1.3 The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) 
allocation of £330,095 from the annual Homelessness Prevention Grant.  

1.4 The purpose of the government grant is to give local authorities control and 
flexibility in managing homelessness pressures and supporting those who are 
at risk of homelessness. It is expected that councils use it to fully enforce the 
Homelessness Reduction Act to help end rough sleeping by increasing 
activity to prevent single homelessness. To reduce family temporary 
accommodation numbers through maximising family homelessness 
prevention and to eliminate the use of unsuitable bed and breakfast 
accommodation for families. 

2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION: 

2.1 Background 

2.2 The pandemic has had a detrimental impact on many households financial 
security.  Studies have shown an increase in the characteristics of 
vulnerability for adults including poor health, low financial resilience and 
negative life 
[...]
ch is readily available to meet crisis need 
when tenants do not have sufficient funds to meet their basic need. It can act 
as an engagement tool to help support the more hard reach and complex 
need tenants and those involved in antisocial behaviour incidents. The budget 
will be used flexibly to meet a need that is not currently met thought the 
government welfare benefit system. Providing bespoke support that enhances 
a tenant’s choice. Proposed spending budget of £80,000 over a two year 
programme.  

Page 15



  BHP019 
 

 

 

2.12 Increased Welfare Support Capacity: The Tenancy Sustainment team was 
first established in 2019 as an in house support service to help tenants to live 
well. During the pandemic there was a substantial increase in tenant referrals 
to the team needing support and assistance. With increased demand in 
specialist areas such as mental health support and money and benefit 
assistance. Existing officers during 202/21 supported 60 tenants with mental 
health support and 150 tenants with money and benefit advice with successful 
outcomes helping to keep tenants in their home preventing the threat of 
homelessness. The need continues to grow and there are many more tenants 
who will benefit from the tenancy sustainment support service. To meet the 
resource demand and to support as many tenants in need as possible it is 
proposed to increase the capacity of the team by appointing two full time 
tenancy sustainment officers. There is a need to employ administrative 
support to proactively manage the referral process coming in to the tenancy 
support Service. The increase in resources will enable each additional officer 
to support another 50 to 60 tenants and will enable the service to accept 
another 100 plus referrals. Proposed spending budget of for 2021/22.  

2.13 The Homelessness Prevention Grant spending plan for 2021/22 focuses on 
the positive changes in service delivery that have come about during the 
pandemic and which will s
[...]
s economy.  There must be a built-in consensus for the 
priorities and actions identified, just as the outcomes and outputs must be 
shared and owned by all key stakeholders. 

 

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

2.1 It is estimated that cost of appointing an external consultant is £45,000.  It is 
recommended that an allocation of £45,000 be made from the Climate 
Emergency Programme budget to cover the cost of the consultancy 
appointment. 

 

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS  

3.1 This cabinet report requests approval to appoint an external consultant to 
assist with the preparation of a ten year Green Economic Development 
Strategy. The council does not have the depth of specialist expertise or the 
capacity in house to deliver this work. Specialist skills are required to 
evidence relevant experience and expertise in innovative approaches to 
developing visions and strategies, with particular expertise and knowledge in 
developing a strategy for the transition to green, sustainable, inclusive growth.   
 

3.2 Officers intend to procure the external consultant through a competitive 
quotation process in accordance with the council’s Contract Procedure Rules 
and the Public Contract Regulations 2015.  The procurement process would 
commence at the start of November with an intention to deliver a strategy by 
the end of March 2021.   

3.3 It is recommended that authority be delegated to the Corporate Head of 
Engagement to procure, select and award a contract to a suitable consultant, 
in accordance with the city council’s Contract Procedure Rules in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Local Economy and for the Service Lead Legal 
to enter into a consultancy contract with the successful bidder. 

  

 

 

Page 32



  CAB3265 
 

 

 

4 WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS  

4.1 The contract management and lead contact within the council for the 
consultancy will be the Service Lead: Economy & Tourism.  Advice on 
contract management activities will be sought from t
[...]
et £ per item 

Gross 

4 

Temporary public realm changes to ensure that 

reopening of local economies can be managed 

successfully and safely. 

 Planters for city and market towns temporary outside spaces 

 Street events, fayres and parties - temporary signs and barriers 

 Quality of public realm – cleanliness / repair / repaint bins / removal 
of graffiti. 

 “Moveable” public seating  

 Temporary “stage” in Abbey Gardens / Busket Yard – as space for 
outside events   

£25,000 

 

 

 

5 
Support and promote a safe public environment 

for a local area’s visitor economy 

 Busket yard open space phase 2– continue the scheme to create 
public open space. 

 

 Visitor marketing campaign – Welcome Back 
o Mini discover what on your doorstep guide 
o Films for a day out in Winchester aimed at visitors and 

families 
o Advertising & PR campaigns 

 

£10,000 

 

 

£24,000 

6 

Support local authorities to develop plans for 
responding to the medium-term impact of CV-
19 including trialling new ideas particularly 
where these relate to the High Street.  

Festival / events COVID impact and future potential research.   

Review our street markets so their value and benefit is fully understood 
and realised and offer a quality experience across the all our high streets. 

£3,500 

£3,500 

 

 

P
age 80


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 February 2021
	6 To note the Work Programme for 2021/22
	9 HRA Welfare Fund and Preventing Homelessness Grant Spending Plan(s) BHP019
	10 Green Economic Development Strategy BHP017
	BHP017 - Appendix 1 CAB3265 - Creating new economic development strategy
	BHP017 Appendix 2 WCC Request to quote Green Economic Development Strategy V2  Final

	11 High Street Priority Plan BHP018
	BHP018 Appendix 1 High Street Priority Plan 2021-22- BHP - 22 June 2021
	BHP018 Appendix 2  Welcome Back Fund Activity and Funding 6-21




Minutes of the meeting

BUSINESS AND HOUSING POLICY COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 22 June 2021
Attendance:
Councillors
Weir (Chairperson)
Bronk
Fern
Isaacs

Lumby
Radcliffe
Scott

Full audio recording and video recording
Apologies for Absence:
Councillor Craske

1.

APOLOGIES AND DEPUTY MEMBERS
Apologies for the meeting were noted as above.

2.

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS
Councillor Lumby declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest in respect of
agenda items which may have a Hampshire County Council involvement due to
his role as a County Councillor.
Councillor Tod also made a personal statement that he was a County Councillor
but he was not a voting member of the Committee and attended the meeting in
his role as Cabinet Member.
Councillor Scott declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in respect of agenda
item 9 - HRA Welfare Fund and Preventing Homelessness Grant Spending
Plan(s) BHP019, due to his being a Council tenant. However, as there was no
material conflict of interest, he remained in the room and spoke under the
dispensation granted on behalf of the Monitoring Officer to participate in all
matters related to the Housing Revenue Account.

3.

APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRPERSON FOR THE 2021/22 MUNICIPAL
YEAR
RESOLVED:
That Councillor Fern be appointed Vice Chairperson for the
2021/22 Municipal Year.

4.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 9 FEBRUARY 2021
The Chairperson reported that updates had been circulated to members of the
committee on the distribution of grants under the COVID-19 scheme and the
membership of partnership groups in the City which were referred to in the
Minutes of the previous meeting.
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 February
2021 be approved and adopted.

5.

TO NOTE THE DATE AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS OF THIS
COMMITTEE
RESOLVED:
That the dates and times of future meetings of the
committee be noted.

6.

TO NOTE THE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2021/22
RESOLVED:
That subject to a revised and updated report on the Green
Economic Development Strategy being brought to the September
2021 meeting and preliminary papers on the New Homes Plan and
the Housing Strategy also being brought to the September 2021
meeting in advance of their further consideration at the meeting in
March 2022 meeting, the Work Programme for 2021/22 be noted.

7.

CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chairperson welcomed to the meeting TACT representative Mr D Light.
The Chairperson informed the meeting that as part of the Housing for Younger
People Task and Finish Group there would be an online Next Generation event
to be held on 14 July 2021.

8.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
No members of the public were present to make representations.

9.

HRA WELFARE FUND AND PREVENTING HOMELESSNESS GRANT
SPENDING PLAN(S) BHP019
The Corporate Head of Housing introduced the Report.
In reply to a question from David Light TACT, Corporate Head of Housing gave
details of the funding and staffing requirements to make extra provision for
tenants with mental health needs.
The Committee were supportive of there being flexibility in transferring funding
between the various initiatives proposed in the report to provide the most
effective response to housing needs, including the use of reserves if required.
For example, it was noted that the Welfare Fund was targeted at Council tenants
but it could be used to assist other individuals in need if required. The Strategic
Director replied that such options were most probably covered by existing
financial procedure rules and would be taken into consideration when taking the
final report to Cabinet.
The Chairperson made reference to the work being undertaken on a Digital
economy for Winchester and the measures of support that was given to tenants
when venturing into new digital areas and whether the impact was measured
and lessons learned. The Strategic Director explained that assistance was
provided to individuals by the Tenancy Support Team.
The Chairperson concluded that an item be included in the 2022/23 Work
Programme for an interim report to be received on the progress of the two year
programme.
RESOLVED:
That the proposed spending plans of the HRA Welfare fund
and the Homelessness Prevention Grant be supported.

10.

GREEN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY BHP017
The Service Lead – Economy and Tourism and Graham Fowler, David Marlow
and Sam Nair from Urban Foresight, the Council’s consultants, gave a
presentation entitled the Winchester Green Economic Strategy – Emerging
Vision.
Members asked questions and raised various comments which were addressed
by the relevant officers.
Questions included how transient groups such as students were engaged with to
form the strategy and how those living in the most deprived areas of the district
would not be further disadvantaged in the transition to zero carbon, for example
in having homes that were energy efficient to solve fuel poverty.
In reply to questions on 20 Minute Communities and how transportation issues
could be addressed, Mr Marlow stated that tackling inward and outward
commuting, providing home working or serviced working and also live/work

space were important factors. Also, the strategy was required to work across
boundaries as infrastructure such as roads and water straddled boundaries.
In respect of references in the presentation to ambition and decision making, Mr
Fowler stated that the Council also had a position of leadership and could make
a statement to influence others, for example in being a signpost for investors, in
setting the direction for travel for changes at Whiteley, and for office schemes
such as Station Approach.
It was also stated by Committee members that the strategy should be for the
whole district rather than Winchester town and should include the markets
towns, including for example in providing faster broadband to the new Sun Lane
development in Alresford. Mr Fowler explained that there were many projects
that were ongoing in the district and that the strategy would recognise this.
In summary, Councillor Tod welcomed the comments from the Committee and
the good practice examples of implementation that were expressed which would
be taken forward.
RESOLVED:
That the presentation be noted and the points raised by the
Committee be taken into consideration in the strategy.
11.

HIGH STREET PRIORITY PLAN BHP018
The Corporate Head of Economy and Community gave a presentation on the
Winchester District High Street Priority Plan by way of introduction to the Report.
Members were supportive of initiatives to generate activity and events to bring
people back into the office and to fill empty shops. Specific reference was made
to the former Debenhams building in the High Street, Winchester. Options for its
future use were discussed including the possibilities of an indoor food market for
local producers and a festival space.
The Corporate Head of Economy and Community added that the Economic
Development Team were working closely with the Estates Team at the Council
to engage with the landlord on the former Debenhams site’s future use. In
addition, the future of markets generally was under review as part of the Covid
and High Street recovery.
In conclusion, it was agreed that the Winchester Town Forum informal group that
was considering the High Street should also be asked to also consider the role of
markets as a task and finish project and the former Debenhams store could be
part of this work.
Members also discussed the role of advertising and branding in promoting the
districts’ high streets, observing that Whiteley shopping centre had regional
television advertisements and that online advertising such as Google had
potential. Officers explained that the Council had a Campaigns and Promotions
Plan and the outline detail of this was shared with the Committee.

During debate, the Committee were agreed that the Priority Plan should include
rural towns and the wider district rather than focus on Winchester High Street.
While it was acknowledged that this work was already being undertaken, it
needed to be better reflected in the Plan.
The Chairperson and Councillor Tod thanked the Committee for their
contributions and all involved for their hard work in this area.
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted and that the Chairperson and
Councillor Tod discuss with officers and the Chair of the
Winchester Town Forum the proposal that the Winchester Town
Forum informal group considering the High Street should also be
asked to also consider the role of the markets as a task and finish
project including the contribution the former Debenhams store
might make.
12.

UPDATE ON A DIGITAL WINCHESTER
The Service Lead – Economy and Tourism reported that in response to the call
for evidence, which was advertised on the Council’s web pages and through
press releases encouraging written submissions, 120 replies had been received.
It was now intended to hold a virtual debate in early September 2021 and to
report back preliminary findings to the September meeting of the Policy
Committee
RESOLVED:
That the update be noted.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 9.15 pm

Chairperson

